Saint Paul except as authorized by this law. The operation and supervision of all such parking lots and facilities are vested in the Council of the City of Saint Paul.

- Section 2. The Council of the City of Saint Paul may adopt and enforce ordinances governing the parking of motor vehicles upon any such parking lot or facility so owned and operated by the City. Such ordinances providing the rules and regulations for the use of such parking lots or facilities shall be enacted, and copies thereof shall be posted at every parking lot and facility, the operation and use of which is governed by such ordinances.
- Section 3. Any motor vehicle parked upon any parking lot or facility owned and operated by the City of Saint Paul not in conformity with the rules and regulations of the Council of the City of Saint Paul, governing the operation and use thereof, shall be deemed a public nuisance, and the Council of the City of Saint Paul shall provide for the abatement of such nuisance by order providing for the removal and impounding of such motor vehicle. The cost of such removal and impounding shall be a lien against the motor vehicle until paid by the owner thereof or his representative.
- Section 4. Any person, firm or corporation which violates any of the provisions of this law or any ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished in the manner provided by law.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the City Council of the City of Saint Paul.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 431—H. F. No. 1803

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of supervisors, treasurer, and clerk of the Town of Forest Lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest Lake, officers' salaries. In the town of Forest Lake the town board may fix the salaries of the town supervisors, the treasurer, and the clerk to an amount not

exceeding 20 percent over and above the amount now established by law.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the town board of the town of Forest Lake.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 432—H. F. No. 1623

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the mayor and trustees of the Village of Ironton.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ironton, officers' salaries. In the Village of Ironton, in Crow Wing County, Minnesota, the mayor shall receive a salary of \$35 a month and each of the trustees a salary of \$25 a month.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective when approved by a majority of the council of said Village of Ironton.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 433—H. F. No. 1605

[Coded]

An act for an act relating to the dissolution of certain villages which have ceased to operate; the payment of claims against such villages; and the levy of taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [412.093] Dissolution secured by claimants. [Subdivision 1.] Grounds. Whenever a duly incorporated village has, for two consecutive years, failed to hold village elections as provided by law and one or more bonds or claims against the village remain unpaid, any bondholder or claimant may proceed to secure dissolution of the village and payment of the village's bonds and claims in accordance with this Act.

Section 2. [Subd. 2.] Sheriff's certificate. Such claimant may apply to the sheriff of the county in which the